

WRITER'S E-MAIL: kabbott@lobbplewe.com

November 18, 2020

RE: Conscious Co-Parenting Institute – Our File No. 8049.000

To Whom it May Concern:

My office is general counsel for the Conscious Co-Parenting Institute ("CCPI"). I have been made aware of an ongoing Oregon licensing board complaint procedure concerning Dr. Craig Childress.

With respect to the issues in this complaint proceeding, Dr. Childress acts solely in a consultant capacity for CCPI. CCPI previously explained in detail Dr. Childress' role in CCPI's business in a December 20, 2019 letter. A copy of that letter is enclosed.

Dr. Childress' expertise as a consultant to CCPI cannot be replicated anywhere else. Consequently, as a result of the ongoing complaint proceeding, CCPI's business has been severely harmed. I respectfully request that the licensing board consider the negative impact to CCPI and its clients from the loss of Dr. Childress' expertise. Likewise, I relay CCPI's sincere hope that the complaint proceeding can be resolved.

Sincerely,

Kevin Abbott, Lobb & Plewe, LLP

KA/jd Encl. 763445.doc

Murrieta Office

Las Vegas Office

Office 702.622.8451

Fax 702.441.0231

Corona Office

Office 951.788.9410

Fax 951.788.0766

Office 951.600.1007 Fax 951.600.1116

25240 Hancock Ave. Suite 315 Murrieta, CA 92562 9205 W. Russell Rd. Suite 240 Las Vegas, NV 89148 4160 Temescal Canyon Rd. Suite 202 Corona, CA 92883



28364 South Western Ave Suite 430 Rancho Palos Verdes CA 90275 Phone: 888-379-7279 E-Mail: <u>dorcy@coparentinginstitute.com</u> Web: http://consciouscoparentinginstitute.com

December 20, 2019

To Whom It May Concern,

This letter is written in support of Dr. Craig Childress in response to the Oregon licensing board complaint filed against him.

The client referenced for Dr. Childress is a client of ours, the Custody Resolution Method (CRM), and the Conscious Co-Parenting Institute. Dr. Childress serves as a consultant in clinical psychology to the CRM, and it was in this capacity that he wrote a consultant's report for the Custody Resolution Method referenced in the board complaint.

The client, Mr. Reed, is a client of Conscious Co-Parenting Institute, and he hired us to tag the data he provided through the CRM program, and the consultant report produced was for CRM. The Custody Resolution Method (CRM) is a data tagging procedure to compile frequency counts for categories of interest from large documented data sets. Clients of CRM submit documents (emails, reports, text messages, etc.) to CRM for data tagging. We hire and train data taggers to read the data set and tag pre-determined categories of data located in the data set.

Once a frequency count for the various categories is obtained, this data profile is submitted by CRM to Dr. Childress for an opinion on the data profile. Dr. Childress never has contact with the client of CRM, and Dr. Childress is paid directly by CRM for each consultant's report. The report produced for the Custody Resolution Method referenced in the board complaint is for a client of the Custody Resolution Method, and Dr. Childress had no direct contact with our client.

The scope of work provided by Dr. Childress for CRM is to review the compiled data profile produced by the data-tagging procedures employed by the Custody Resolution Method and to provide his opinion on the compiled data profile. Dr. Childress has no contact with our clients with regards to the report he wrote for the Custody Resolution Method, his opinions are based on the tagged data profiles provided to him, and he is paid for his services through the Custody Resolution Method.

Sincerely,

aughter ale

Dorcy Pruter CEO/Founder Conscious Co-Parenting Institute